1.24. “Former Participant” means a member of the Settlement Class who does not have 
an Active Account as of the time of calculation of the Final Entitlement Amount 
defined in the Plan of Allocation.  

1.25. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the sum of one million, one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($1,150,000.00), contributed to the Qualified Settlement Fund in 
accordance with Article 5.  Defendants shall cause this amount to be paid directly 
by their fiduciary liability insurer.  The Gross Settlement Amount shall be the full 
and sole monetary payment to the Settlement Class, Plaintiffs, and Class Counsel

[...]

Settlement Administrator (or Class Counsel) has furnished to Defendants and/or 
Defense Counsel in writing all necessary wiring or check instructions, the 
Transferor shall cause its insurer(s) to deposit the remainder of the Gross Settlement 
Amount, which is one million and fifty thousand dollars ($1,050,000), into the 
Qualified Settlement Fund. 

4.6. The Settlement Administrator shall, at the written direction of Class Counsel, cause 
the Escrow Agent to invest the Qualified Settlement Fund in short-term United 
States Agency or Treasury Securities or other instruments backed by the Full Faith

[...]

Defendants have denied and continue to deny all of the claims and allegations in the Action and 
deny any liability or wrongful conduct of any kind. Defendants believe they have administered the 
Plan properly, prudently, and in the best interests of Plan participants.   

A Settlement Fund consisting of $1,150,000 (one million, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars) 
in cash (the “Gross Settlement Amount”) is being established in the Action.  The Gross Settlement 
Amount will be deposited into an escrow account, and the Gross Settlement Amount, together with 
any interest earned, will constitute the Settlement Fund.